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SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Sir, if this amount is not going to be recovered, would it not amount to reducing the liability? This is a very important point. Is the Minister planning to recover this amount? If he is not planning to recover this amount, it would amount to reduction of liabilities.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is,

"Whether specific instances of reducing liabilities have been brought to his notice".

SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Exactly, Sir. If you don't recover the dues, that is reduction of liability.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But the question is,

"Whether specific instances have been brought to his notice." He says, "No instances have been brought to his notice".

SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Sir, I would like to put a specific question. Now Rs. 174 crores are due. It this amount is not going to be recovered, if this amount is going to be written off, would it not amount to reduction of liability?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: There is no intention to write it off. Our effort is to recover whatever amount can be recovered.

SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Which are the major companies from whom these dues are to be recovered?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: That will require a specific question.

SHRI SANJAY .DALMIA: This is a specific question. There is Rs. 174 crores liability. Most of these are foreign companies.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Member, if you knew the company you could have written the name of the company. You are asking here whether specific instances have been brought to his notice. Up till now, there were no instances. You are now drawing it to his notice. For that he says he requires notice.

SHRI MD. SALIM: Officers are not bringing it to the notice of the Minister.

SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: So then, I have the assurance that this liability will not be written off. Can I have that assurance?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: That is right. Our effort will be to recover the monay and not to write it off.

Transfer Policy in Respect of Teachers of Navodaya Vidyalayas

*245. SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that teachers of Navodaya Vidyalayas are entitled to request transfer only once during their service-period;

and

(b) if so, the justification thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.

MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) Yes, Sir.

However, a second request transfer is also considered in respect of female employees in cases occasioned by marriage/transfer of spouse.

(b) The Executive Committee of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti decided that an employee of the Samiti be given only one opportunity for request transfer throughout his tenure in order to minimise the disruption of teaching/ learning process particularly in view of the residential nature of Navodaya Vidyalayas.

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, I am glad to know one thing that the hon. Minister has gone half way to meet the basic requirement of socialistic pattern of society, particularly, in the field of education by giving one chance to lady teachers only. I think only confining to one chance for transfer is unrealistic and rather counter-productive. So, may I know whether at least some minimum requirment of a tenure of, say, 3—5 years will be quite sufficient for asking for any
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transfer? We must not withhold the majority of the teachers who are males to get confined to only the rural surrounding for the entire life. This cuts at the very root of the socialistic view of our society. Will the Minister kindly consider this thing?
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SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Mr. Chairman,

Sir, being a teacher all my life, I have great regard for the hon. minister, who is also a renowned teacher. I think the hon. Minister would be the last person to feel that in the entire career of his life, a teacher has only one chance of transfer. I am glad that he has kindly noted it for future action.

Sir, my second supplementary is that there is no provision for having any representative of the public in the management committees and the executive committees. Will the hon.

Minister kindly see to it that some Members of Parliament as well as MLAs could be made members of these executive committee and the management committees?
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 ›Ź΅ ̄   Ń ÑŴǼ ŚΌ őΎ ¢  ŗ΅  ŃŦźǺ őΎ ¢ ŔΌ  śŻŵˆ ¢  ŗΨ ø ι

  ĶŢŴ·  śŹΜΈ Þ ι  ĶΎ Ķŷſ ŔΎ ¢ ÑΎ  ŗǼ  śΉ  ŔΌ  ŃŶ˜ Ê ̄  Ķˆ

΅ ›ω  ¢ ̄  ŗΧ Ñ˘ ĶŲΨ  ĶΟ ¥ Ńŭ А Â ĶũΫ ¢ Ñ΅  ι ÑΎ  ̄  Ä ¢  Ķƒ Ń

 ³ ¬ Ñ΅  ι  ĶŢųˆ ŕſ ÑΉ Ķǿ  ŀź΄  őΎ ¢  ╒ Ê Ń΅ ŗΫ  śΉ  Ķэ

 őΎ ¢ ›Έ ŇΩ ŗΫ  Í ↨Έ ø Í ̄  ¢ ŅΆ ÑŴǼ őΎ ¢ À Ķˆ Ç ̄  ŀŷ

 ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒  ŃŦźǺ Ê Łź· őΎ ¢  ι ¥ Ķſ Śⁿ Śũά ¢

 ›Έ Ñ΄ ύ˜ ν ŗũΦ  ╒  ↨ŶŪ΅ Ã ŗŶǼ  ¬ ŗǿ  ŗǼ

  Ń΅ Á ĶΟ ›Έ ЗšŶΟ Śũ΅ А Ñũά ° ¢  ŃΌ ŗˇ  ĶΞˆ ¢  ̄  Ä ¢Þ ι

 ŕũŶΟ ÞÑю Ñƒ ŗŵ΅ ¢  ĶΞΉ ¢ Þ ι  ĶΌ ̄ Śũ΅  ╒ ŚŵΌ ¬  ŗųˆ ¢ Ñю

 ķˆ ĶŷΈ ÑΎ  Ķź΅ ›Έ ¥ κ ĶǾ Â ¢ Þ ι  Ķź· Ř΅ ̄  ›Έ  ŃŹΆ

 ĺźŷŪίŶΟ  ŗ΅ Â ¢ ›Ό  ŗǼ  Ņũδ΅  śũ∆ ¢ Ñ΅  ĶΡ ŗΌ ›ω

 Â ¢ Ñ΅  Ķƒ Ã  ŗΌ Ñ· ¬ ĶŠƒ  ╒ Ŕũ΄ ³ ¢  śųΉ ¢  Ń΅  Ķℓſ  Ń  ŁΉÔ ¢ ŃΆ

 ´ ̄  ¢ ŅΆ Ê ↨Έ ÑΎ é śŵΈ ĹǾ ¢ ̄  Śⁿ ›Έ  ŃŹΆ  ° ŗ₣  ŗ΅

ø ι
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 MR. CHAIRMAN: Now Question

No. 246, Shri Gufran Azam, not here.

*246 [The Questioner (Shri Gufran Azam) was absent. For answer vide Col.... infra].

Tobacco addiction among Children

*247. SHRI V. P. DURAISAMY: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about 40 lakh children below 15 years of age are addicted to tobacco;

(b) whether it is also a fact that tobacco handling by women affects pregnancy; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government to discourage tobacco use?

 THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMI

LY WELFARE (SHRI DALIT EZHIL-

MALAI): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. National Sample Survey Organisation Report estimates that, 46.5 lakh Children below the age of 15 years are addicted to Tobacco.

An Occupational Health Study, conducted by National Institute of Occupational Health, involving 178 Women engaged in Beedi making, reported about prevalence of backache, headache, giddiness, etc. among these .Women Workers. 19% of these women had 1—4 miscarriages at 3—5 months of pregnancy. However, the study is not considered to be conclusive in its findings. A WHO Publication, "Women and Health" 1592, mentions that smoking and use of smokeless Tobacco by Women is associated with increased risk of infertility, miscarriage, low birth weight of child, higher still birth rates, etc.

The Government has intensified its efforts to discourage people from Tobacco consumption. Under the Administrative instructions, tobacco smoking is prohibited in Hospitals Dispensaries and other Health Care Establishments, Educational Institutions, conference rooms, demestie airflights, air conditioned chair cars and air conditioned sleeper coaches in trains, sub-trains and air conditioned buses under the control of Government of India. Smoking has also been prohibited in public places and public conveyances in the National Capita] Territory of Delhi. In addition, the following measures have been taken to discourage consumption of Tobacco:—

(i) As per the Cigarettes (Regulation of Production, Supply and Distribution) Act,

1975, it is mandatory to display health warning on all car-tons/packets of cigarettes.

(ii) Under the Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1955, a warning 'Chewing of tobacco is injurious to health' is mandatory on chewing tobacco products.

(iii) Direct advertisements relating to tobacco or tobacco related products are prohibited on Doorsharshan, and All India

Radio.

(iv) The Government has advised the State Governments to discourage the consumption of products containing chewing tobacco, including Gutka. They have also been advised to ensure that tobacco products are not sold around educational institutions such as schools, colleges.

